
5/22/26



FACPAC Contract Change Order
Supplemental Information Form (Ref#
65078)
Form Status: Saved

Tier 2 Project: New Central Office Renovation
BG Number: 23-121 District: Hopkins County (HB678) (265)
Status: Active Phase: Project Initiation (View Checklist)

Contract: C.H. Garmong & Son-Garmong Construction, 0001, General Construction
Type: General Contractor Proposed

Change Order Number 12
Time Extension Required No
Date Of Change Order 5/22/2026 
Change Order Amount To Date Increase

Construction Contingency
Calculations below are project wide. Remaining negative Construction Contingency may
require the submission of a revised BG1.

Current Approved Amount $249,460.00

Net Approved COs $245,605.45

Remaining After Approved COs $3,854.55

Net All COs $255,664.58

Remaining After All COs $-6,204.58

This Requested Change Order Amount
+/-

$10,059.13

Change In A/E Fee This Change Order
+/-

$143.31

Change In CM Fee This Change Order
+/-
Remaining Construction Contingency
Balance
Contract Change Requested By General Contractor
Contract Change Reason Code Found Condition
Change Order Description And Justification
Plywood cut outs for wing walls, door hardware changes, emergency egress changes

Cost Benefit To Owner
cost is fair and reasonable

Contract unit prices have been utilized
to support the cost associated with this
change order.

No

5/22/26, 4:04 PM Printer Friendly Screen

about:blank 1/3

javascript:;
https://staffkyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/dsapps/KDEConstruction/Lists/bgNum/DispForm.aspx?ID=4317&Source=https%3A%2F%2Fstaffkyschools%2Esharepoint%2Ecom%2Fsites%2Fdsapps%2FKDEConstruction%2FLists%2FbgNum%2FDispForm%2Easpx%3FID%3D4317
javascript:;
https://staffkyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/dsapps/KDEConstruction/Lists/solFpChkLst/DispForm.aspx?ID=3952
https://staffkyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/dsapps/KDEConstruction/Lists/Project%20Contracts/DispForm.aspx?ID=19875&Source=https%3A%2F%2Fstaffkyschools%2Esharepoint%2Ecom%2Fsites%2Fdsapps%2FKDEConstruction%2FLists%2FProject%2520Contracts%2FDispForm%2Easpx%3FID%3D19875


Detailed Cost Breakdown
Contract unit prices have not been utilized, provide a detailed cost breakdown which
separates labor, material, profit and overhead.

Detail Item Amount Percent of Total
Labor $10,059.13 100.00%
Materials 0.00%
Profit and Overhead 0.00%
Bond Insurance 0.00%

Cost Breakdown Total: $10,059.13
Cost for this Change Order supported
by an alternate bid or competitive price
quote

No

Explain Why

5/22/26, 4:04 PM Printer Friendly Screen

about:blank 2/3



Change Order Supplemental Information Form Signature
Page (Online Form Ref# 65078)

 

Architect

 

Date

Construction Manager

 

Date

Finance Officer

 

Date

Local Board of Education Designee

 

Date

5/22/26, 4:04 PM Printer Friendly Screen

about:blank 3/3

5/22/26



 

 
4/24/2026 
 
Derek Brooks 
Sherman Carter Barnhart  
107 South Fifth Streets 
Paducah, KY 42001 
 

Re: Hopkins County School Board Remodel CHG_Door and Hardware Changes 
 

Mr. Derek Brooks, 
                                               
Garmong Construction Services is pleased to provide a proposal to execute the scope of work associated with the 
subject item referenced above.  I have attached additional pricing information for further review.  If there is 
anything you feel is missing, please let me know and I will furnish at the earliest possible convenience.   
 
Scope items included:   

• Provide scope changes identified by per walkthrough dated April 14, 2026, as issued by Sherman Carter 
Barnhart for project number 2265.  

 
Clarifications and Exclusions include: 

• Reference attached subcontractor proposals for additional clarifications. 

• No weekend and/ or premium time has been included. 

• Pricing above is valid for 30 calendar days.   

• Recognizing that the recently announced tarrifs may cause the availability of labor, materials, equipment, 
and other components necessary for the proper and timely construction of the Project to be impeded, 
and/or result in unforeseen cost impacts, Garmong reserves its right to seek additional compensation. 

 
TOTAL COST: $4,003.15 
 
We anticipate this work to increase our projected completion date by: ADD 0 calendar days. 

- Work completed after substantial completion. 
 
Should you wish for us to proceed with this work, please respond with your approval of this change.  Should you 
have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to email or contact our office.   
 
Respectfully, 

 
Project Manager 
Garmong Construction Services 



PROPOSAL REQUEST NUMBER

DESCRIPTION: Door and Hardware Changes

Qty Unit Cost/Unit Subtotal Total

2 Hrs 93.00$                 186.00$                 

2 Hrs 75.00$                 150.00$                 

Hrs 75.00$                 -$                       

Hrs 63.00$                 -$                       

2 Hrs 93.00$                 186.00$                 

1 Hrs 76.00$                 76.00$                   

1 Hrs 74.00$                 74.00$                   

Qty Unit Cost/Unit Subtotal Total

LS -$                      -$                       

1 LS 2,809.00$            2,809.00$             

LS -$                      -$                       

-$                       

-$                       

Total

Qty Unit Cost/Unit Subtotal Total

-$                      -$                       

-$                      -$                       

-$                       

Contractor Labor 672.00$                 Sub-Total

Contractor Mark-Up 15% 100.80$                 772.80$                      

Contractor Mateiral/Equipment 2,809.00$             Sub-Total

Contractor Mark-Up 15% 421.35$                 3,230.35$                   

Sub-Contractor Costs -$                           Sub-Total

Contractor Mark-Up 15% -$                           -$                                 

Contractor Direct Costs -$                           Sub-Total

Contractor Mark-Up 15% -$                           -$                                 

4,003.15$                  

Sub-Totals Summary and Allowable 

Mark-ups

Change Order Request Total

-$                                                        

Contractor Direct 

Costs

Description

Sub-Contractor

Subcontractor Name Sub-Contractor Costs

-$                            

-$                            

-$                                                        

-$                                                        

-$                                                        

-$                                                        

-$                                                        

Contractor 

Material/Equipment

Material Description

2,809.00$                   

Door and Hardware Changes

Extra Work Request Breakdown

Contractor Labor

Labor Description

Superintendent

Project Manager

Project Engineer

Project Accountant

Carpenter

672.00$                      

Carpenter 

Laborer



Submitted To:

C/O Description

C H Garmong (Evansville)
3050 Poplar St
Terre Haute, IN  47803

Hopkins County Board  Adds & Deducts

CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL

ArchSales Change Order #:
Contract Number:

Date:

SalesPerson:

0041730

Emily Turner

C25_1037A

04/08/26

07

Page: 1

Customer Change Order #:
7164-19-POCustomer P.O. No.

BGREENE

QuantityUnitItem/Description
1PCVTI WD 3-0 x 7-0 4 RHR WD-F HER PS WM CLEAR

5508 H45X MEPT ERL CSU MMSC LCR
ASNSWDDO

925.00Subtotal:
55.50Sales Tax:

980.50Total:Purchase Order No.Date:

Accepted By:



April 22, 2026

1Page:

SI25-19456Invoice No./ Date: 04/22/26

I N V O I C E SO25-19291Sales Order No.:

ERIC APPROVEDCust  PO  No.:

Hopkins County Board  Adds & DeContract Name:

C25_1037AContract No.:
0041730

08

C H Garmong (Evansville)
3050 Poplar St

Garmong ConstructionShip To:

Terre Haute, IN  47803

04/20/26Ship Date / Via: Pick Up

2135 North Main Street

Madisonville, KY  42431

Item Description Unit Ordered Shipped
Piece 2 2EHD9016 SDS90 689 

1,725.00Subtotal:Amount Exempt from Sales TaxAmount Subject to Sales Tax
103.50Total Sales Tax:0.001,725.00

1,828.50Total:

Please  Return  with  Remittance

SI25-19456Invoice No:0041730
04/22/26Invoice Date:C H Garmong (Evansville)
SO25-19291Sales Order No:

Net 30th ProxTerms
ERIC APPROVEDCust PO No.:

Subtotal:Amount Subject to Sales Tax Amount Exempt from Sales Tax 1,725.00
Total Sales Tax: 103.501,725.00 0.00

Total: 1,828.50

Amount Paid   _________________

Please  Return  with  Remittance



 

 
4/8/2026 
 
Derek Brooks 
Sherman Carter Barnhart  
107 South Fifth Streets 
Paducah, KY 42001 
 

Re: Hopkins County School Board Remodel CHG_Emergency Egress Changes 
 

Mr. Derek Brooks, 
                                               
Garmong Construction Services is pleased to provide a proposal to execute the scope of work associated with the 
subject item referenced above.  I have attached additional pricing information for further review.  If there is 
anything you feel is missing, please let me know and I will furnish at the earliest possible convenience.   
 
Scope items included:   

• Provide scope changes identified by Final Inspection with AHJ Frank Wallace dated April 2, 2026, for 
Sherman Carter Barnhart project number 2265.  

 
Clarifications and Exclusions include: 

• Reference attached subcontractor proposals for additional clarifications. 

• No weekend and/ or premium time has been included. 

• Pricing above is valid for 30 calendar days.   

• Recognizing that the recently announced tarrifs may cause the availability of labor, materials, equipment, 
and other components necessary for the proper and timely construction of the Project to be impeded, 
and/or result in unforeseen cost impacts, Garmong reserves its right to seek additional compensation. 

 
TOTAL COST: $4,044.55 
 
We anticipate this work to increase our projected completion date by: ADD 0 calendar days. 

- Work completed after owner occupancy 
 
Should you wish for us to proceed with this work, please respond with your approval of this change.  Should you 
have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to email or contact our office.   
 
Respectfully, 

 
Project Manager 
Garmong Construction Services 



PROPOSAL REQUEST NUMBER

DESCRIPTION: Emergency Egress Changes

Qty Unit Cost/Unit Subtotal Total

2 Hrs 93.00$                 186.00$                 

Hrs 75.00$                 -$                       

Hrs 75.00$                 -$                       

Hrs 63.00$                 -$                       

2 Hrs 93.00$                 186.00$                 

1 Hrs 76.00$                 76.00$                   

1 Hrs 74.00$                 74.00$                   

Qty Unit Cost/Unit Subtotal Total

LS -$                      -$                       

LS -$                      -$                       

LS -$                      -$                       

-$                       

-$                       

Total

Qty Unit Cost/Unit Subtotal Total

-$                      -$                       

-$                      -$                       

-$                       

Contractor Labor 522.00$                 Sub-Total

Contractor Mark-Up 15% 78.30$                   600.30$                      

Contractor Mateiral/Equipment -$                           Sub-Total

Contractor Mark-Up 15% -$                           -$                                 

Sub-Contractor Costs 2,995.00$             Sub-Total

Contractor Mark-Up 15% 449.25$                 3,444.25$                   

Contractor Direct Costs -$                           Sub-Total

Contractor Mark-Up 15% -$                           -$                                 

4,044.55$                  

Carpenter

522.00$                      

Carpenter 

Laborer

Extra Work Request Breakdown

Contractor Labor

Labor Description

Superintendent

Project Manager

Project Engineer

Project Accountant

Contractor 

Material/Equipment

Material Description

-$                            

-$                            

2,995.00$                   

Aladdin 2,995.00$                                              

-$                                                        

-$                                                        

-$                                                        

-$                                                        

Sub-Totals Summary and Allowable 

Mark-ups

Change Order Request Total

-$                                                        

Contractor Direct 

Costs

Description

Sub-Contractor

Subcontractor Name Sub-Contractor Costs



Aladdin Electric 
1063 Bean Cemetery Rd 
 Madisonville, KY 42431 
Phone: (270)821-1463 

Fax: (270)825-0461 
 

 
Change Proposal 

 
 
4/8/2026 
 
 
TO:  Garmong Construction  
Attn: Alex Blanford  
 
JOB: Hopkins County Board Exit signs and egress additions to meet life safety 
Hopkins County Schools Board Office 
2135 Main Street 
Madisonville, KY 42431 
 
Work Description: These items were added by the direction of Frank Wallace for the building to 
meet his emergency egress standards. These items and locations consisted of the following: 
 

 
• E179   Afo exterior emergency egress light added above  
• E179   Emergency exit sign   
• 109A   Emergency exit sign board room side do to total capacity 
• 109B   Emergency exit sign board room side do to total capacity 
• 101A   Emergency exit sign leading into lobby 
• 101B   Emergency exit sign leading into lobby 
• 105     Emergency exit sign 
• 106     Emergency exit sign 

 
 
 
 
 
Our total price for the above job is: $2,995.00               Mat: $768.49 
                                                              Lab: $2,226.51 
 
Exclusions:  none 
This quote is good for 30 days 
Please feel free to contact me with any additional questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
Luke Duff 
 
Cell:(270)836-8364 
Email: lukeduff@aladdinelectric.net 



 

 
4/28/2026 
 
Derek Brooks 
Sherman Carter Barnhart  
107 South Fifth Streets 
Paducah, KY 42001 
 

Re: Hopkins County School Board Remodel CHG_PR-9 - Plywood Cut Outs For Wing Walls_Not 
included in OCO #7 

 
Mr. Brooks, 
                                               
Garmong Construction Services is pleased to provide a proposal to execute the scope of work associated with the 
subject item referenced above.  I have attached additional pricing information for further review.  If there is 
anything you feel is missing, please let me know and I will furnish at the earliest possible convenience.   
 
Scope items included:   

• Provide scope changes identified by various field discussions, as issued by Sherman Carter Barnhart for 
project number 2265.  

o Additional painted panels behind decorative panels to match mounting wall color 
o Relocate receptacle due to installation location change 

 
Clarifications and Exclusions include: 

• Reference attached subcontractor proposals for additional clarifications. 

• No weekend and/ or premium time has been included. 

• Pricing above is valid for 30 calendar days.   

• Recognizing that the recently announced tarrifs may cause the availability of labor, materials, equipment, 
and other components necessary for the proper and timely construction of the Project to be impeded, 
and/or result in unforeseen cost impacts, Garmong reserves its right to seek additional compensation. 

 
TOTAL COST: $2,011.43 
 
We anticipate this work to increase our projected completion date by: ADD 0 calendar days. 

- Work completed after owner occupancy 
 
Should you wish for us to proceed with this work, please respond with your approval of this change.  Should you 
have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to email or contact our office.   
 
Respectfully, 



 

 
Project Manager 
Garmong Construction Services 



PROPOSAL REQUEST NUMBER

DESCRIPTION: PR-9 - Plywood Cut Outs For Wing Walls - Not Inlcuded in OCO

Qty Unit Cost/Unit Subtotal Total

Hrs 93.00$                 -$                       

Hrs 75.00$                 -$                       

Hrs 75.00$                 -$                       

Hrs 63.00$                 -$                       

Hrs 93.00$                 -$                       

Hrs 76.00$                 -$                       

Hrs 74.00$                 -$                       

Qty Unit Cost/Unit Subtotal Total

LS -$                      -$                       

1 LS 1,147.32$            1,147.32$             

LS -$                      -$                       

-$                       

-$                       

Total

Qty Unit Cost/Unit Subtotal Total

-$                      -$                       

-$                      -$                       

-$                       

Contractor Labor -$                           Sub-Total

Contractor Mark-Up 15% -$                           -$                                 

Contractor Mateiral/Equipment 1,147.32$             Sub-Total

Contractor Mark-Up 15% 172.10$                 1,319.42$                   

Sub-Contractor Costs 601.75$                 Sub-Total

Contractor Mark-Up 15% 90.26$                   692.01$                      

Contractor Direct Costs -$                           Sub-Total

Contractor Mark-Up 15% -$                           -$                                 

2,011.43$                  

Carpenter - Demo

-$                            

Carpenter - Casework

Laborer

Extra Work Request Breakdown

Contractor Labor

Labor Description

Superintendent

Project Manager

Project Engineer

Project Accountant

Contractor 

Material/Equipment

Material Description

1,147.32$                   

Reynolds & Doyle

-$                            

601.75$                      

Aladdin 251.75$                                                 

Painting 350.00$                                                 

-$                                                        

-$                                                        

-$                                                        

Sub-Totals Summary and Allowable 

Mark-ups

Change Order Request Total

-$                                                        

Contractor Direct 

Costs

Description

Sub-Contractor

Subcontractor Name Sub-Contractor Costs



included in OCO #7 $3,672

$1,147.32



1

Alex Blanford

From: Dan Reynolds <dan@reynoldsanddoyle.com>

Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2026 9:46 AM

To: 'Derek Brooks'

Cc: Alex Blanford

Subject: deduction for installation of panels

***EXTERNAL Email Message - Please verify email address. DO NOT open attachments, click links, or reply to emails from unknown senders or 

unexpected emails.*** 

 

The quote for the 7 panels, including installa"on will be $6,622.00.  This is providing that they are to be mounted at a height that doesn’t require scaffolding.  I 

would credit $2,950.00 if these were to be installed by others. 

 

Dan 

 

 

 
www.reynoldsanddoyle.com  

 

$6,622 - $2,950 = $3,672
included in OCO #7


	SIF
	Door and Hardware Changes_CHG_4.24.26
	Emergency Egress Changes_CHG_4.8.26
	PR-9 - Plywood Cut Outs For Wing Walls_NOT INCLUDED_CHG_4.28.26



